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h
Form 604

Corporations Act 2001
Section 671B

Notice of change of interests of substantial holder
“

To Company Name/ Scheme GWA Group Limited

ACN/ ARSN 055 964 380

1. Details of substantial holder (1)

Name Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd
ACN/ ARSN (if applicable) 623 475 454

There was a change in the interests of the substantial holder on 198/08/2019
The previous notice was given to the company on 23/07/2019
The previous notice was dated 19/07/2019

2, Previous and present voting power
The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an

associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or
scheme, are as follows:

Previous Notice Present Notice
Class of securities (4) Person's votes Voting power (5) Person'’s votes Voting power (5)
FPO 13,834,228 5.24% 16,493,889 6.25%

*Based on issued capital of 263,947,630 shares

3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the
company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

NOTE: For individual transaction details please refer to annexure A

Person's

Date of Person whose relevant Consideration given in Class and number of votes
change interest changed Nature of change (6) relation to change (7) securities affected affected

Consideration for

Acquisition of 2,569,661 Acquisition of Shares 2,569,661

shares $9,123,052 2,569,661 shares shares

20/07/2019 - | Ethical Partners Funds
18/08/2019 Management Pty Ltd
= k4 90,000
Transfer in 90,000 shares 90,000 shares shares

4. Present relevant interests
Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:
Holder of
relevant Registered Holder of Person entitled to be Class and number of Person's
interest securities registered as holder (8) [Nature of relevant interest securities votes

See Schedule
1
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5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the
substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ ARSN (if applicable) Nature of association
N/A

6. Addresses
The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name Address
Ethical Partners FT&S Management Pty Suite 3, Level 4, 130 Pitt St, Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia
Signature
Print name Matt Nacard _—= Capacity Chief Executive Officer
Sign here Date 21/08/2019
DIRECTIONS
) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related rek i (eg. a corg icn and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an

equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may ba referred to
throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph & of the

form.

(2) See the definition of "associale" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

(3} See the definition of "relevant interest” in sections 608 and 671B{(7) of the Corporations Act 2001,

(4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.

(5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100,

(6) Include details of:

@
any Is] or other ci b of which the change in ral interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of
any document setting out the terms of any g it, and a by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme
or 0 must pany this form, together with a written stat t certifying this h or ar and
(6} any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the ise of, or infl the ise of, the voling powers or disposal of the
securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).
See the definition of "relevant ag in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled
to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditi on the happening or not of a conti . Details must ba included of
any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant
interest was acquired.

(8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown”.

[C)] Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in thal association since the last substantial holding nofice.
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Annexure A - Transaction Details

Holder of Relevant Interest

State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited

JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
IP Morgan Neminees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
P Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited
State Street Australia Limited

Transaction
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities
Buy Equities

Trade Date  Units

25/07/2019
25/07/2019
25/07/2019
26/07/2019
31/07/2019
01/08/2019
19/08/2019
24072019
31/07/2019
01/08/2012
19/08/2019
31/07/2019
01/08/2019
14/08/2019
15/08/2019
15/08/2019
19/08/2019
31/07/2019
01/08/2019
19/08/2019
31/07/2019
01/08/2019
19/08/2019
31/07/2019

138,482.,00
403,843.00
109,167.00
190,000.00
24,624.00
26,575.00
20,221.00
56,039.00
19,500.00
21,361.00
14,860.00
129,975.00
158,718.00
90,000.00
597,272.00
41,806.00
123,918.00
20,086.00
31,971.00
25,052.00
91,372.00
104,798.00
76,777.00
143,244,00

Capital

515,845.45
1,499,994.86
407,192.91
692,550.00
87,390.10
93,956.36
68,743.23
202,297.32
£9,680.27
75,522.18
50,518.00
464,445.78
561,150.19
304,200.00
2,030,724.80
141,304.28
421,271.14
71,774.25
113,034,01
85,166.68
326,503.86
370,515.11
261,010.78
511,860.52



