## Form 604

Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

# Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To Company Name/ Scheme	GWA Group Limited		
ACN/ ARSN	055 964 380		
Details of substantial holder (1)     Name	Ethical Partners Funds Mar	agreement Pty I to	
ACN/ ARSN (if applicable)	623 475 454	agement Fty Liu	
There was a change in the interests of the	ne substantial holder on	19/08/2019	
The previous notice was given to the co	mpany on _	23/07/2019	
The previous notice was dated	-	19/07/2019	
The previous notice was given to the co	_	23/07/2019	

2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or

	Previous	Notice	Present Notice	
Class of securities (4)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)
FPO	13,834,228	5.24%	16,493,889	6.25%

\*Based on issued capital of 263,947,630 shares

# 3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

NOTE: For individual transaction details please refer to annexure A

Date of change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes affected
		Acquisition of 2,569,661 shares	Consideration for Acquisition of Shares \$9,123,052	2,569,661 shares	2,569,661 shares
20/07/2019 - 19/08/2019	Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd				
		Transfer in 90,000 shares		90,000 shares	90,000 shares

# 4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered Holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of	Person's
See Schedule		9	Nature of relevant interest	securities	votes

## 5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association	
N/A		

### 6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address	
Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd	Suite 3, Level 4, 130 Pitt St, Sydney, NSW 2000, Australia	

# Signature



### DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.
- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:
  - (a)
    any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any document setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and
  - any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included of any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.

Schedule 1 - Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd change in substantial holding for GWA Group Limited Details of relevant interests

Holder of relevant interest	Nature of relevant interest	Class and number of securities	
Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd	Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd Power to (or to control) exercise vote and/or dispose Fully paid ordinary shares of the securities as discretionary investment managers or advisers of superannuation funds, pooled superannuation trusts, managed investment		16,493,889
	schemes and investment management agreements.		

# Details of present registered holders

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Persons entitled to be a registered holder Class and number of	Class and number of
Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd	Ltd JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	JP Morgan Nominees Australia Ltd	7,308,517 FPO
Ethical Partners Funds Management Pty Ltd State Street Australia Limited	State Street Australia Limited	State Street Australia Limited	9,185,372 FPO
3			
4			
2			
9			
7			
000			

# Annexure A - Transaction Details

Transaction	Trade Date	Units	Capital
<b>Buy Equities</b>	25/07/2019	138,482.00	515,845.45
<b>Buy Equities</b>	25/07/2019	403,843.00	1,499,994.86
<b>Buy Equities</b>	25/07/2019	109,167.00	407,192.91
<b>Buy Equities</b>	26/07/2019	190,000.00	692,550.00
<b>Buy Equities</b>	31/07/2019	24,624.00	87,990.10
<b>Buy Equities</b>	01/08/2019	26,575.00	93,956.36
<b>Buy Equities</b>	19/08/2019	20,221.00	68,743.23
<b>Buy Equities</b>	24/07/2019	56,039.00	202,297.32
<b>Buy Equities</b>	31/07/2019	19,500.00	69,680.27
<b>Buy Equities</b>	01/08/2019	21,361.00	75,522.18
<b>Buy Equities</b>	19/08/2019	14,860.00	50,518.00
<b>Buy Equities</b>	31/07/2019	129,975.00	464,445.78
<b>Buy Equities</b>	01/08/2019	158,718.00	561,150.19
<b>Buy Equities</b>	14/08/2019	90,000.00	304,200.00
<b>Buy Equities</b>	15/08/2019	597,272.00	2,030,724.80
<b>Buy Equities</b>	15/08/2019	41,806.00	141,304.28
<b>Buy Equities</b>	19/08/2019	123,918.00	421,271.14
<b>Buy Equities</b>	31/07/2019	20,086.00	71,774.25
<b>Buy Equities</b>	01/08/2019	31,971.00	113,034.01
<b>Buy Equities</b>	19/08/2019	25,052.00	85,166.68
<b>Buy Equities</b>	31/07/2019	91,372.00	326,503.86
<b>Buy Equities</b>	01/08/2019	104,798.00	370,515.11
<b>Buy Equities</b>	19/08/2019	76,777.00	261,010.78
<b>Buy Equities</b>	31/07/2019	143,244.00	511,860.52
	Buy Equities	Buy Equities 25/07/2019 Buy Equities 25/07/2019 Buy Equities 26/07/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 Buy Equities 24/07/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 15/08/2019 Buy Equities 15/08/2019 Buy Equities 15/08/2019 Buy Equities 15/08/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 Buy Equities 31/07/2019	Buy Equities 25/07/2019 138,482.00 Buy Equities 25/07/2019 403,843.00 Buy Equities 26/07/2019 109,167.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 24,624.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 26,575.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 20,221.00 Buy Equities 24/07/2019 56,039.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 19,500.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 21,361.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 21,361.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 129,975.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 129,975.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 158,718.00 Buy Equities 15/08/2019 90,000.00 Buy Equities 15/08/2019 597,272.00 Buy Equities 15/08/2019 41,806.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 20,086.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 20,086.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 31,971.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 25,052.00 Buy Equities 31/07/2019 91,372.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 104,798.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 104,798.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 104,798.00 Buy Equities 19/08/2019 104,798.00